Chap.

eounty board jury commission and whose names are still in the box, provided for in section 628.45, shall first be called, and upon an order of the court the number of names required for such special venire shall be drawn from the box in the manner required by law, and the jurors so drawn shall be summoned by the sheriff as other jurors; and as additional jurors are needed successive drawings shall be ordered by the court until the names contained in the box have been exhausted.

Sec. 2. This act shall not apply to any counties which are governed by Laws 1959, Chapter 219.

Approved May 31, 1967.

## EXTRA SESSION

## CHAPTER 20—S. F. No. 24

An act relating to jurors; summoning and selecting in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 593.135.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 593.135, is amended to read:

593.135 Jurors: summoning and selecting in certain cases. A county commissioner who has participated in the selecttion from the qualified voters of the county a list of petit jurors as provided in Laws 1951, Chapter 449, or a jury commission member who has participated in the selection of a list of petit jurors, shall not be tried on a charge of crime before a jury impaneled from a venire drawn from such list, but in such case, the jury panel from which the jury for the trial of such criminal charge is selected shall be provided by the judge or judges of the district court of the district wherein such county commissioner person is to be tried. Such judge or judges may by order filed with the clerk of court of such county at least 15 days before the trial, direct that a certain number of petit jurors, not exceeding 30, be summoned for the day of the trial and the duration thereof. Such order may be at any time modified or vacated by the court by an order in like manner made and filed with the clerk at any time. When such order has been made, the elerk of the district court the sheriff in such county, shall, in the presence of the judge or judges thereof, at least ten days before the day of the trial, under the direction of such judge or judges, draw

### Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

from the list of names of persons residing in such county previously prepared by such judge or judges the required number of petit jurors. If from any cause there shall be a deficiency of persons resident in such county and properly qualified in such list, such judge or judges may, at any time designated by them, select from the qualified electors of such county other persons to cover the deficiency, and certify and deliver to the clerk a supplementary list of persons so selected, which supplementary list may thereafter be used in the same manner to obtain the original venire authorized by the original order.

Sec. 2. This act shall not apply to any counties which are governed by the Laws 1959, Chapter 219.

Approved May 31, 1967.

#### EXTRA SESSION

# CHAPTER 21-S. F. No. 25

#### [Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation and county auditors of any county to convey certain easements to the United States or to the state of Minnesota upon state-owned lands and taxforfeited lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [84.63] Conveyance of public lands to federal and state governments. Notwithstanding any existing law to the contrary, the commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized on behalf of the state to convey to the United States or to the state of Minnesota or any of its subdivisions, upon state-owned lands under the administration of the commissioner of conservation, permanent or temporary easements for specified periods or otherwise for highways, roads and trails, flowage for development of fish and game resources, stream protection, flood control, and necessary appurtenances thereto, such conveyances to be made upon such terms and conditions including provision for reversion in the event of nonuser as the commissioner of conservation may determine.

Sec. 2. [282.017] Conveyance of interests in tax-forfeited lands to state and federal governments. Notwithstanding any existing law to the contrary, the county auditor of any county, is

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.